Date: June 1, 2023 For ACTION __X_ For INFORMATION <u>X</u> Board Agenda: Yes <u>X</u> No

FROM: Dr. Alicia Hart, PMP, Chief of Facilities and Operations

THROUGH: Melanie Kay-Wyatt, Ed.D., Interim Superintendent of Schools

TO:The Honorable Meagan L. Alderton, Chair, and
Members of the Alexandria City School Board

TOPIC: Joint Elected Body School Law Enforcement Partnership (SLEP) Subcommittee

ACPS 2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:

- Goal 1: Systemic Alignment
- Goal 2: Instructional Excellence
- Goal 3: Student Accessibility and Support
- Goal 4: Strategic Resource Allocation
- Goal 5: Family and Community Engagement

FY 2023 BUDGET PRIORITY:

N/A

SUMMARY:

At the February 27, 2023 Joint City Council/School Board work session, the School Law Enforcement Partnership (SLEP) Advisory Group recommendations were reviewed and discussed. As part of the discussion, a recommendation was made to form a Joint City Council/School Board SLEP Subcommittee to continue to build upon the work of the SLEP Advisory Group.

The proposed membership of the Joint City Council/School Board SLEP Subcommittee is as follows:

- Two members of the City Council, appointed by the Mayor
- Two members of the School Board, appointed by the Chair
- One staff member from both the City and Schools to support the subcommittee

Membership appointments for the School Board would occur at either the June 15, 2023 or June 22, 2023 School Board meeting.

BACKGROUND:

The concept and recommendation for the Joint City Council/School Board SLEP Subcommittee was discussed at the February 27, 2023 Joint City Council/School Board work session.

BOARD MEMO

RECOMMENDATION:

The Interim Superintendent recommends that the School Board review and approve the cocreation of the Joint City Council/School Board SLEP Subcommittee.

IMPACT:

The creation of this subcommittee will help further the work of the SLEP Advisory Group.

ATTACHMENTS:

Draft- Scope of Functions for Subcommittee

REFERENCES:

February 27, 2023 Joint City Council/School Board work session

CONTACT: Dr. Alicia Hart, <u>alicia.hart@acps.k12.va.us</u>